
Date of issue: Tuesday, 15 September 2015

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD
Councillor Rob Anderson, Leader
Naveed Ahmed, Business Representative
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive
Superintendent Simon Bowden, Thames Valley Police
Councillor Sabia Hussain, Health & Wellbeing Commissioner
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
Dave Phillips, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
NHS Commissioning Board Representative
Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Wellbeing

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2015 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, SLOUGH, 
SL1 4UT

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

AGENDA

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 15th July 
2015

1 - 8

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

3.  Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) Strategic 
Assessment 2014/15

9 - 50

4.  Local Government Declaration on Tobacco 
Control

51 - 58

5.  Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 59 - 78

6.  Climate Change Priority Delivery Group (PDG) 
- Climate Change and Carbon Management 
Projects and Achievements

79 - 90

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

7.  'Mental Health 4 Life: Building Resilient 
Communities' - Slough CAMHS  Strategy 
(2015-19)

91 - 136



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

8.  Care Act 2014 Progress Update 137 - 144

9.  Action Progress Report and Future  Work 
Programme

145 - 148

To note.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

11th November 2015

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015.

Present:- Lise Llewellyn (Chair), Ruth Bagley (from 5.12pm), Dr Iyer (deputising 
for Dr O'Donnell, Ramesh Kukar, Les O'Gorman, Dave Phillips, Colin 
Pill (from 5.12pm), Alan Sinclair (deputising for Jane Wood)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Anderson and Hussain, Naveed Ahmed, 
Superintendent Bowden, Dr O’Donnell and Jane Wood

PART 1

12. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

13. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

Resolved - That Councillor Rob Anderson and Lise Llewellyn be elected 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board respectively for the ensuing 
year.

14. Minutes of the last meeting held on 13th May 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th May 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

15. Children and Young People's Plan 2015-16 

The Board considered the new Children & Young People’s Plan 2015-16 
which was the overarching strategy for improving outcomes for children in 
Slough.

The document was a concise, practical plan setting out the key priorities for 
the forthcoming 18 months taking account of the transition of children’s 
services from the Council to an independent organisation.  Seven priorities 
had been identified including providing outstanding services to the most 
vulnerable children in the borough; supporting emotional and mental 
wellbeing; and delivering the expanded ‘Families First’ programme.  There 
were also strong links to the Child Poverty Strategy considered elsewhere on 
the agenda.  The plan had been agreed by the Children and Young People’s 
Partnership Board on 18th May 2015 and would provide a framework and 
shared purpose for the Partnership.

(Ruth Bagley and Colin Pill joined the meeting)

Board members asked about the engagement with schools and with young 
people themselves.  It was responded that schools were heavily involved in 
the partnership and the plan had been discussed with a number of groups 
including primary and secondary head teachers and the Schools Forum.  The 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.15

Youth Parliament had also been engaged and it had three of its members 
sitting on the main partnership.  A number of other issues were discussed 
including the provision of perinatal mental health services and how links to 
other strategic plans would be developed and monitored.  A Member asked 
why the plan was only fo
[...]
 the Board in May further comments had been incorporated from the 
Children & Young People’s Partnership Board (CYPPB) and also reflected 
recent shifts in government policy.

The Board supported the principles and priorities outlined the plan and sought 
assurance that the governance arrangements were adequate to support 
delivery and that there was monitoring to ensure the actions undertaken were 
effective.  It was confirmed that a robust action plan would be developed and 
owned by the Early Help Sub-Group of the CYPPB with quarterly reporting 

Page 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.15

arrangements.  To ensure the SWB had appropriate oversight of progress, it 
was agreed that the Board would receive progress reports alongside updates 
on the Children & Young People’s Plan.

Members discussed some of the key elements of the strategy including the 
impact of macro-economics and the housing market which made it difficult to 
measure progress in a town with such significant and dynamic population 
movements.  The Board felt that these challenges needed to be understood 
and that interventions should always be evidence based with a focus on short 
term actions to ensure resources were helping those children and families 
most in need.  Members also discussed raising the aspirations of young 
people and the possible impact of the introduction of the living wage.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Board agreed that the Child Poverty 
Strategy be approved and that progress against the action plan be reported 
regularly alongside the Children & Young People’s Plan.

Resolved –

(a) That Slough’s Child Poverty Strategy 2015-2018, as at Appendix A 
to the report, be agreed.

(b) That the Board be updated on the progress of delivery alongside 
the Children & Young People’s Plan reporting process.

17. Better Care Fund Plan 2015/16 

The Board received a report on the development of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) in Slough which set out the implications, benefits and
[...]
sion for the SWB 
and refreshed Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS).

The SJWS needs analysis was being updated and would be shared with 
members of the Board for comment.  A workshop to be facilitated by the LGA 
was planned for September or October.  Members noted the update and 
requested that the needs analysis utilised the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.

Resolved – That the plans for the workshop be noted.

22. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme 

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report and Future Work Programme 
be noted.

23. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the attendance record be noted.

Page 6



Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.15

24. Date of Next Meeting 

Resolved – That the next meeting be confirmed as 23rd September 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.02 pm and closed at 6.40 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE: 23rd September 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:   Garry Tallett, Community Safety Partnership Manager 

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 47 7907

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR CONSIDERATION

SAFER SLOUGH PARTNERSHIP (SSP) STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2014/15

1. Purpose of Report

Slough Wellbeing Board is asked to note the contents of this report regarding 
the work of the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) to tackle crime and 
community safety priorities. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

 To note the content of the Safer Slough Strategic Assessment for 
2014/15;

 To consider how the strategic priorities for 2015/16 could be promoted 
more widely across the council and to partner organisations; and

 To note the proposed review of the SSP and how the Wellbeing Board 
could make a positive contribution. 

3. The Slough Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the council’s Five Year 
Plan

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) is the document that details the 
priorities agreed for Slough with partner organisations. The SJWS has been 
developed u
[...]
ssment identifies the following priorities for the year ahead:

Violent Crime
 Reduce the total crime, specifically high volume and serious crimes against 

the person
 Alcohol as a contributory factor in violent crime and domestic abuse

Safeguarding 
 Support work around child sexual exploitation (CSE) and female genital 

mutilation (FMG) and protecting vulnerable adults 
 A focus on responding to ASB case work and Environmental ASB through 

enforcement and design 
Serious and Organised Crime 

 Disrupt organised crime groups 
 Raise awareness of cyber crime 

Youth Crime 
 Reduce first time entrants to the youth justice system
 Reduce the rate of proven re-offending by young offenders  

Moving Forward 

5.7 On the 8th September the SSP Board approved the formation of a task and 
finish group to review the activities of the partnership. This review will cover 
three key areas (governance, strategic focus and operational working). The 
aim of this review is to ensure that duplication is removed, where possible, and 
that the SSP has the operational structures to continue to deliver its 
partnership objectives.  The task and finish group will report back to the SSP 
on the 17th November with recommendations and a proposed structure.

5.8 In November the Strategic Assessment will undergo a refresh to ensure that 
the priorities identified thus far are still current. This information will then feed 
into a new 3 year, rolling, Community Safety Strategy starting in April 2016. 
The Strategic Assessment and this Strategy will be refreshed annually to 
ensure the priorities remain current.

6. Comments of Other Committees / Priority Delivery Groups (PDGs)

6.1 There are no comments from other committees.

Page 12



7. Conclusion

 The overall picture of crime in Slough is positive. There are concerns with 
regards to the rise in Violent Crime, although this is rising slower than other 
areas in the Thames Valley.

 The Strategic Assessment highlights some o
[...]
ership 

Stakeholder 

Consultation       

Project VFM 

review         

Page 49



Garry Tallett – SSP review proposal   14/09/2015 

 
Planned Action and timescale. 
 
W/C 28/09/15 – First meeting of the Task and Finish Group 

• Agree the scope  

• Terms of reference  

• Membership  

• Project plan  

• Frequency of meetings  
 

17/11/15 – report back to the SSP Exec with  

• Plan of the current structure  

• Recommendations and proposed structure  

• Timescale for the implementation  
 

Page 50



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE:  23 September 2015

CONTACT OFFICER: Angela Snowling, Assistant Director of Public 
Health  

(For all enquiries)  01753 875142

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECLARATION ON TOBACCO CONTROL

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Wellbeing Board of 
Slough Borough Council to signing up to the Local Government Declaration on 
Tobacco Control.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 Slough Wellbeing Board is asked to:

a) Consider the content of the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control;
b) Request the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Assistant Director of Public 

Health to sign the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control on behalf of 
Slough Borough Council; and

c) Consider how the principles of the Declaration could be developed and 
promoted more widely across council and amongst each of the Wellbeing 
Board’s respective organisations.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Council’s Five Year 
Plan

3(a) Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities

Signing up to the Declaration would support specific delivery against each of the 
following Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities:

Health - Reducing inequalities and reducing the prevalence of tobacco smoking 
will help our communities live longer in good health and protect the unborn from 
the harms of smoking on their birth weight and deve
[...]
proach to household waste 
collection is in place

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications arising from this 
report.

(b) Risk Management - There are no risk management issues arising 
from this report.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no 
human rights or other legal implications arising from this report.

(d) Equalities Impact - There are no equalities impacts arising from 
this report.

5. Supporting Information

 The CCPDG last produced an annual report on its activities in 
September 2014. This report covers the period October 2014 – July 
2015.

 It is currently in the process of producing a new Climate Change 
Strategy for the borough (which will be and linked to the council’s 
forthcoming Waste Strategy).

 The council’s Carbon Management Plan for the period April 2015 – 
March 2020 has also been updated and shows how the council in 
collaboration with CCPDG and other partners can continue to reduce 
CO2 emissions across the council’s corporate assets and estate.

 Membership of the CCPDG has increased throughout the year – 
representatives from Heathrow Airport Ltd (HAL), Slough Community 
Transport (who replaced the Seeds Trust) and SSE have recently joined 
the Group.

 The CCPDG is currently in the process of tendering for Heat Network 
Funding (along with SSE) and if it is successful, this will become one of 
the Group’s flagship projects for 2015/16.

Page 80



 The Group is currently considering how it can work more closely with 
Slough’s industrial and commercial sector to reduce the CO2 emissions 
of those organisations that are strongly represented on the CCPDG.

 A list of all the CCPDG’s current carbon management and climate 
change projects together with a summary of Slough’s cycle hire scheme 
(which is being delivered by the council in partnership with Groundwork 
South and with support from Avarto and MARS) are appended to this 
report.

6. Comments of Other Committees /
[...]
and progress being 
made on the implementation of the new Care Act responsibilities and the 
development of the department’s new operational model to deliver the Act and 
the 2015-18 savings plan.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 The Act and subsequent reform programme will, through a number of key 
initiatives, bring about a fundamental change in the way in which the Council 
delivers adult social care.  Through the promotion of the Act compliant 
assessments, the commissioning of support services and the emphasis on the 
wellbeing principle our focus will be on the wider client health and wellbeing 
issues related to quality of life and social inclusion. 

3.2 Through the voluntary sector outcome based contract one of the main aims of 
this work will be to nurture a strong and inclusive community, building on social 
support networks by connecting residents to the resources in their community 
and increasing the diversity of choice and the level of personalisation. 

3.3 A number of projects in the programme have involved residents in the 
development of initiatives related to online access to services and through to 
the development of Council strategies.  We will continue to build these 
relationships with the residents of Slough particularly with regard to the 
emerging operational model for the Department.

Page 137

AGENDA ITEM 8



3.4 The Adult Social Care Reform Programme supports outcome 6 of the Council’s 
five year plan “People take more responsibility for their own care and support”. 

3.5 This will be accomplished by establishing a new operating model that will 
prevent, support and delay the need for social care services through the 
provision of information and advice, increasing the provision of direct payments, 
promoting an individual’s wellbeing, developing prevention and reablement 
services and connecting people with the social capital in the community.

4. Other Implications

4.1 Financial Implicat
[...]
angements be made for members/partners of the Slough Wellbeing 
Board sign the Protocol.
That a progress report be received by the Board in six months time.

√ P

Amanda Renn

15/07/15 Slough Wellbeing Board, Local Safeguarding Children Board and Adult 
Safeguarding Board Protocol
That the adoption of the Protocol be approved, subject to the addition of an 
approval date and suitable review period.

√ P

Amanda Renn

P
age 147



DRAFT FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

Meeting 
date

Business Items Lead member/officer

23/09/15  Progress report on The Care Act 2014 – Reforming Care and Support
 LSCB  Annual report 2014/15
 LSCB data /scorecard
 SSP Annual Report 
 Smoke free declaration
 Berkshire Mental Health Crisis Concordat Action Plan update?
 CAMHS Strategy update

To be scheduled:

 Progress report on Slough CCG 5 Year Final Plan

MEETING DATES FOR 2015/16

 Wednesday 23rd September 2015, 5.00pm
 Wednesday 11th November 2015, 5.00pm
 Thursday 21st January 2016, 5.00pm
 Wednesday 23rd March 2016, 5.00pm
 Wednesday 11th May 2016, 5.00pm

P
age 148


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 15th July 2015
	3 Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) Strategic Assessment 2014/15
	Appendix A - Strategic Assessment
	Appendix B - Slough Safer Partnership Review

	4 Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control
	Appendix A - Smoke Free Declaration

	5 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat
	Appendix A - Berkshire Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan

	6 Climate Change Priority Delivery Group (PDG) - Climate Change and Carbon Management Projects and Achievements
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 'Mental Health 4 Life: Building Resilient Communities' - Slough CAMHS  Strategy (2015-19)
	Appendix A

	8 Care Act 2014 Progress Update
	9 Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd September, 
2015.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair) and Hussain, Naveed Ahmed, 
Ruth Bagley, Superintendent Bowden (from 5.43pm), Jesal Dhokia 
(deputising for Ramesh Kukar), Lise Llewellyn, Dave Phillips and Colin 
Pill

Apologies for Absence:- Les O'Gorman and Jane Wood

PART 1

25. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

26. Minutes of the last meeting held on 15th July 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

27. Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) Strategic Assessment 2014/15 

The Board considered a report on the work of the Safer Slough Partnership 
(SSP) in tacking crime and community safety priorities, including the annual 
Strategic Assessment 2014/15.

The assessment included headline performance information on crime types in 
2014, reviewed key trends and identified risks, which allowed the Partnership 
understand and address crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) issues in 
Slough.  Reported crime had fallen by 7.3% in 2014 with burglary down by 
27% and ASB by 22%.  A small increase in violent crime was reported, the 
first rise since 2010, however it was reported that progress was being made 
and Slough was performing relatively well against its comparators.  The Board 
noted that the assessment identified the priorities for 2015/16 which included 
reducing violent crime and the contribution alcohol made to violent crime and 
domestic abuse; supporting work around child sexual exploitation (CSE) and 
female genital mutilation (FGM); tackling serious and organised crime and 
reducing youth crime and re-offending.

The SSP had established a task and finish group to review the activities of the 
partnership including governance, strategic focus and operational working.  
The group would report back in November 2015 with recommendations for the 
proposed future structure.  The Strategic Assessment would also be refreshed 
to ensure the priorities remained current.  This would contribute to a new 
three-year rolling Community Safety Strategy from April 2016 setting out a 
clear plan and targets for the partnership.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.09.15

The Board noted the Strategic Assessment and discussed a range of issues 
raised including the relative priority on CSE and FGM with honour based 
violence; the Community Alcohol Partnership pilot work in Slough; and the 
recent changes to crime recording statistics.  The SSP used the evidence and 
data from partners in agreeing priorities and was undertaking research in 
assessing the prevalence of CSE, working with partners to understand 
emerging crime trends.  In relation to crime statistics, the way the Police 
recorded violent crime had recently changed which effectively meant that the 
data was being rebased from 2014/15 and as all areas would be similarly 
effected it would still be possible to measure relative performance.  Members 
agreed that it was important to clearly communicate the impact this would 
have on Slough’s crime figures.

(Superintendent Bowden joined the meeting)

The Board recognised that Slough was performing well both in terms of 
reducing crime overall and in comparison to statistic neighbours, however, it 
was also felt that fear of crime remained a concern of residents.  There was a 
significant opportunity to reduce the fear of crime, improve the image of the 
town to live and work in and boost business investment.  Members agreed 
that the forthcoming three-year rolling strategy should be underpinned with a 
strong and proactive communication plan that emphasised the positive 
messages about falling crime in the town.

Resolved –

(a) That the content of the Safer Slough Strategic Assessment for 
2014/15 be noted.

(b) That the comments of the Board, including on the focus of 
safeguarding activity and developing a communications strategy to 
promote Slough’s positive story in terms of crime and community 
safety, be taken forward as part of the development of the new 3 
year Community Safety Strategy.

(c) That the proposed review of the SSP be noted.

28. Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 

The Board considered a report seeking approval for Slough Borough Council 
to sign up to the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control and 
consider how the principles of the declaration could be promoted amongst 
partners.

Tobacco was the single biggest cause of premature death and of health 
inequalities.  The latest figures for Slough indicated that 22% of adults over 16 
smoked in 2014, equating to 22,850 people, and in addition to the health 
impacts there was a significant cost to the NHS.  Cheap and illegal tobacco 
was a major problem as was the growing trend of shisha smoking, particularly 
by young people.  Signing the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.09.15

Control would be a statement of the council’s commitment to ensure tobacco 
control was a mainstream part of its public health work and that it took 
appropriate action to protect its employees and the local community from the 
harm caused by smoking, for example through enforcement activity.

The Board asked what more could be done to raise awareness of the risks of 
shisha smoking amongst young people and it was agreed that more joint 
working could be done between smoking cessation teams, the council and 
health providers.  It was also suggested that the negative impacts of 
chewing/spit tobacco also be included in the Council’s public health activity 
and messaging.

Approximately 1000 people were utilising smoking cessation services locally 
and there was a clear link between deprivation and the prevalence of 
smoking.  The Board discussed the evidence base and models which had 
proved successful in changing behaviour.  It was suggested that a needs 
analysis be carried out of the barriers preventing ‘hardened’ smokers from 
stopping.  A range of other issues were discussed including the use of e-
cigarettes and the work being done in schools.

The Board agreed that the Council should sign the Declaration on Tobacco 
Control and noted that amongst other actions the Council had committed to 
be a smokefree council across all its sites from 1 April 2016.  Members 
discussed the experiences of partner organisations that had implemented 
similar policies and agreed that good practice be shared in terms of PR, 
communication, operational issues and management approaches.  The recent 
experience of Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust was noted and 
their successful implementation had included a staged approach which also 
provided appropriate support and promoted positive messages to staff and 
patients.

Resolved –

(a) That the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Assistant 
Director of Public Health sign the Local Government Declaration on 
Tobacco Control on behalf of the Council.

(b) That partners and Council departments further consider how the 
principles of the Declaration could be developed and promoted 
more widely, including by working together to raise awareness of 
growing public health risks of shisha smoking and chewing tobacco.

(c) That the experience and good practice of partners be shared as the 
Council implemented its commitment to become a smoke free 
council by 1st April 2016.

29. Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 

An update report was received on the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 
and the progress made on the Berkshire Action Plan that had been previously 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.09.15

considered by the Board.  Members noted Appendix A to the report that set 
out the progress made to date and any further comments or queries to Slough 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That any questions or comments from Board members be 
forwarded directly to officers at Slough CCG.

30. Climate Change Priority Delivery Group (PDG) - Climate Change and 
Carbon Management Projects and Achievements 

The Chair of the Climate Change Priority Delivery Group introduced a 
comprehensive update on the current climate change and carbon 
management projects and achievements.

The key activities of the PDG during the period October 2014 to July 2015 
were summarised and included the Council’s adoption of a new Carbon 
Management Plan 2015-2020, tendering for Heat Network Funding and 
consideration about how the PDG could work more closely with local 
businesses to reduce CO2 emissions.  The PDG was in the process of 
producing a new Climate Change Strategy.  Progress made on carbon 
management and climate change contracts was detailed in Appendix A to the 
report, which was noted by the Board.

Members discussed a range of issues including the success of the Council’s 
electric vehicle pilot, the work being done with First buses to introduce electric 
buses, electric taxis and the cycle hire scheme.  Emissions from transport 
were also being tackled through key schemes such as the Slough Mass Rapid 
Transit bus system and investment in east-west cycle routes.  Carbon 
emissions had reduced significantly over the period of the previous plan and 
the new plan was targeting a further 20% reduction.  The Council had sought 
to reduce its emissions in a number of ways which included reducing the size 
and energy efficiency of its buildings, reducing waste and investing in new 
technology such as LED street lights.  The PDG had an active membership 
and set of projects and any further ideas from the Wellbeing Board were 
invited.

The Board gave particular consideration to the further measures that could be 
taken to reduce the number of car journeys for school travel.  In addition to 
the local transport problems caused by growing car use, the Board were 
concerned about the health impacts on children and parents arising from such 
inactivity.  The Chair of Panel explained that actions undertaken included the 
use of mobile camera enforcement vehicles near to schools and support for 
travel planning but that there was significant resistance from parents to 
change behaviour.  It was recognised that the ‘school run’ was a complex 
problem to solve, particularly given the fragmentation of school governance 
and pressures on school places, however partners were encouraged to give 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.09.15

consideration to the additional actions that could be taken.  Suggestions 
included redoubling efforts with schools to spread good practice on school 
travel planning and working with the voluntary and community sector, through 
the current recommissioning process, and businesses to play a bigger role in 
providing new and innovative school transport schemes.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Board noted the report and thanked 
the Chair of the PDG for the update.  Members were invited to provide any 
further thoughts and ideas to the PDG.  It was also requested that further 
information be circulated on progress towards the headline targets for carbon 
management and climate change.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That further action be considered in relation to school travel plans to 
minimise the number of journeys taken by car to reduce emissions 
and improve health and wellbeing.

(c) That further information be circulated on the progress being made 
on the overarching strategic targets and outcomes in relation to 
climate change and carbon management.

(d) That Board members provide any further ideas on potential projects 
to the Chair of the PDG.

31. 'Mental Health 4 Life: Building Resilient Communities' - Slough CAMHS  
Strategy (2015-19) 

An information report was considered that updated Members on the Slough 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Strategy 2015-19: 
‘Mental Health 4 Life: Building Resilient Communities’.  A draft of the strategy 
had been produced following consultation with key partners and service areas 
and further consultation was underway with a view to seeking the 
endorsement of the Children & Young People’s Partnership Board and the 
Slough Wellbeing Board in January 2016.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

32. Care Act 2014 Progress Update 

The Board considered a report that provided a progress update on the 
implementation of the Care Act 2014 and the Council’s development plans in 
the social care reform programme.

The Act and subsequent reform programme would bring about a fundamental 
change in the way the Council delivered adult social care.  The reform 
programme included a portfolio of projects such as the department’s 
transformation, financial savings plans and embedding the new 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.09.15

responsibilities under the Act.  There would be a shift from traditional care 
often delivered at a point of crisis to one where people were managing their 
own care and supported at an earlier stage.  Significant progress had been 
made since the first phase of the Act came into force in April 2015 and it was 
noted that whilst demand for services was ‘as expected’ it was too early to 
fully understand the demand patterns and emerging trends.

The Board recognised the challenges and risks in undertaking the reform 
programme given the high demand and financial pressures across the 
country.  Members asked what was being done to learn from other authorities 
about how they were remodelling services and it was noted that there were 
case studies and good practice sharing, and the emerging health and adult 
social care devolution deals starting the Manchester would be closely 
monitored.  Members discussed the change of approach and the ‘different 
conversation’ with people to understand and provide the support people 
needed.

A range of other issues were discussed including the role of the VCS 
recommissioning, support for carers and the provision of information and 
advice.  After discussion, the Board agreed to note the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

33. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme 

The Board noted the Action Progress Report and requested that the Work 
Programme for forthcoming meetings to be updated and circulated to the 
Board.

Resolved – That the Report and Future Work Programme be noted.

34. Date of Next Meeting 

Resolved – That the next meeting be confirmed as 11th November 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.08 pm and closed at 7.15 pm)


